Informática (Information Science and Statistics Institute), and taking said 
figures as the basis for computing the amounts the victim would have 
collected until year 2031, when he would have turned 66 years old, the total 
amount of uncollected wages plus the respective bonuses, would add up to 
sixty-six thousand, eight hundred and eighty-one United States dollars (US$ 
66,881)). The payment that the Court may order the State to make on such 
grounds shall be made to the girl Ana María Gómez-Guevara and to Mrs. 
Victoria Margarita Palomino-Buitrón; 

d) expenses incurred by the next of kin during their endeavors in search

[...]

ceased to receive her regular income for a year, all of which resulted from the facts 
forming the subject matter of the instant case. Consequently, and bearing in mind 
the particular circumstances of the case sub judice, the Court fixes on equitable 
grounds, a compensation amounting US $21.000,00 (twenty-one thousand United 
States dollars), or its equivalent in Peruvian currency, to be distributed, in equal 
shares, among Mrs. Victoria Margarita Palomino-Buitrón, Mrs. María Dolores Gómez-
Palomino and Mrs. Luzmila Sotelo-Palomino. 

129. Pursuant to the aforementioned, this Court fixes, on equitable grounds, the